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necessity of issuing directives to the various committees in India in every district giving them powers and functions, ̂the right of initiative to the members to make proposals and the right to the members to pass a resolution about the urgent mclusion of certain proposals in the Plan?

Shri S. N. Midin: I can only state that so far as the general functioning of these Development Committees is concerned, there might be some grounds for dissatisfaction, but particularly in the context of the local works I can state with confidence that it has been working quite well.
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Government Architects

*114. Shri V. P. Nayar: Will the Minister of Works, Hoosiiig and Supply be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is the practice in the Works, Housing and Supply Ministry to recommend private architects for works proposed by other Ministries to whom such Ministries have to pay 5— ? i per cent, of the total expense;
and

(b) whether Government propose to enlarge the Architectural section of the Ministry at least to cope with the demands of the Government of India?

, The Minister of Works, Housiiig and Supply (Sardar Swaran Singh): (a)
No, Sir.

(b) Architect’s section has recently been expanded to meet with the increasing demand and it will further be strengthened if and when required.

Scrap  Iron

♦117. Sardar Hukam Singh; Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be peased to state:

(a) whether there is any proposal under consideration to decontrol prices of scrap iron in the near future; and

(b) the total quantity of scrap iron used by indigenous consumers during 1955-56?
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The Minister of Industries (Shri Kannngo): (a) No. Sir.

(b) About 635,000 tons.

T ea Crop

*119. Shri Ibrahim: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) the estimated tea crop for the year 1955-56; and

(b) the quantity of medium and high grade tea included in this estimate?

The MlniMer of Commerce (Shri Karmarkar): (a) Tea crop is estimated on a calendar year basis. During the calendar year 1955, tiie tea crop was about 662 million pounds.

(b) Information is not available.

Textile Hand Printing Industry

*120. Shri A. K. Gopalan: Will the Minister of Production be pleased to state;

(a) whether Government are aware that the Textile Hand Printing Indus-ti7 in India is facing keen competition from textile mills;

(b) the total number of workers and units employed in Textile Hand Printing Industry in the country at present; and

(c) the steps which Government propose to take to develop this Industry?

The Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister of Production (Shri R. G.
Dnbey): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) There are about 80,000 workers and 4,872 Units in India at ppesent.

(c) The All India Handicrafts
Board propose to study the problems of the Hand Printing Industry \is-a-vis the large scale sector. Steps for the development of the industry will be taken on completion of the investigation.
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*132. Sardar Iqbal Singh: Will the Minister of Rehabilitation be jdeased to state:

(a) the number of women at present detained in the Lahore Transit
Camp; and

(b) the number of women and children sent to India during this year?

The Deputy Minister of Rehabilitation (Sbn J. K. Bhonsle): (a) 39.

(b) 21.

Indus Waters Dispute

rShriN.M,Lmgam:
\ Shri Krishnachaiya Jodu:

Will the Minister of Itf^atloii and Power be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 358 on the 7th December, 1955 and state whether any further progress has been made in the negotiations regarding the settlement of the Indus
Waters dispute?

The Deputy Minister of Inigaikm and Power (Shri Hath!): The negotiations for the preparation of a detailed engineering plan for the use of the Indus rivers are still going on through the good ofl&ces of A e International Bank for Reconstruction &
Development.

